
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Audit Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 28 September 2022 (Pages 3 - 

8) 
 

4.   Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2023 –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 

 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

5.   Mid Year Risk Management Update Report 2022/23 –  
Report of the Chief Executive 

 (Pages 15 - 34) 

 
6.   Audit Services - Activity Report –  

Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 35 - 58) 

 
7.   Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Report 2023/24 –  

Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 59 - 90) 

 
8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

10.00 am 

Wednesday, 25 January 2023 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9.   Questions  
 

 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 17 January 2023 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Lee, Crudass, Baldwin, McEwan, Paley and Mrs H Scott 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-
Mail : Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 28 September 2022 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Lee (Chair), Baldwin, Crudass and McEwan 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Paley and Mrs H Scott,  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury Management), 
Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director 
Resources), Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance Manager), Andrew Barber 
(Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council), Ian Miles (Assistant Director Xentrall 
Shared Services) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 

 
 

A12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

A13 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 JULY 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the Audit Committee held on 20 July 
2022. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 20 July 2022 be approved as a 

correct record. 
 

A14 ANNUAL GRANTS CERTIFICATION REPORT 2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to present the 
Annual Grants Certification Report and the results of the external audit testing. 
 
It was reported that the Council had engaged its external auditors Ernst and Young (EY) to act 
as reporting accountants (as per the regulations) in respect of the Housing Subsidy claim, 

Teachers Pensions and the Housing Pooling return; EY had not identified any significant 
issues that required being brought to the attention of Members from any of these claims; 
and the total charge for all of the grants was £21,500. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

A15 ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS - UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on issues relevant to Member standards and ethical governance. 

 
The submitted report gave members an update of information about issues relevant to 
member standards since matters were reported to the Committee in April 2022 and also set 
out a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist in monitoring the ethical health of t
[...]
ort also gave an update on the actions identified in the 2021/22 Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED – That the 2022/23 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy be noted. 

 
A21 AUDIT SERVICES - ACTIVITY REPORT 

 
 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 

with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 

Page 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 

consultancy/contingency activity and highlighted the change in approach from traditional 
audit assignments to individual control testing and reporting and the different approach in 

terms of reporting on activity to be developed further in the coming months; and the move 
away from annual audit planning to quarterly planning to enable the service to respond more 

effectively to the changing risk environment. 
 
Also previously circulated was detailed feedback on the performance of the service and the 
position in relation to completion of audit work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the activity and results be noted. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
  

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 JANUARY 2023 

 
 

 
FINAL ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide Members with the Final Accounts Closedown Timetable for 2022/23. This 
timetable details the target dates for key actions in order to complete the Statement of 

Accounts (SoA) in line with statutory deadlines.  
 

Summary 
 
2. Under the regulations it is the responsibility of the Group Director of Operations to sign 

and certify the unaudited SoA 2022/23 by no later than 31 May 2023 and it is also the 
responsibility of the Audit Committee to approve the audited set of accounts on or before 
30 September 2023. 
  

3. The final accounts timetable serves as a tool for monitoring progress against the target 
dates to ensure compliance with the statutory deadlines. The enclosed timetable will aim 
to comply with the date of 31 May for the unaudited SoA so that there is less disruption to 
the normal work schedule of the Council. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. Members are asked to note the key dates in the Final Accounts Timetable for 2022/23 

detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

Reasons 
 
5. The recommendations are supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on progress in delivery of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations  

 
Background Papers 

 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2022/23 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



          

 
 
  

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Peter Carrick: Extension 5401 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific crime and disorder impact. 
Health and Well Being There is no specific heath and well being impact. 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact. 
Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally. 
Groups Affected All groups are affected equally. 

Budget and Policy Framework This report does not affect the budget or policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 
Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

Council Plan There is no specific relevance to the Council Plan beyond 
the report comprising part of the Council’s governance 

arrangements. 
Efficiency There is no specific efficiency impact. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

The report does not impact upon Looked After Children or 
Care Leavers. 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

6. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022 require that the responsible 
financial officer, by no later than the 31 May, signs and certifies that the SoA presents a 

true and fair view of the financial position of the Council for the year to 31 March previous, 
subject to the views of the External Auditor, Ernst & Young (EY). 

  
7. The Regulations then require that ‘but not later than 30 September’, approval needs to be 

given to the SoA by resolution of a committee, which for Darlington is the Audit 

Committee. This approval will take into account the views of the External Auditor. 
 

8. The Final Accounts timetable (Appendix 1) is a tool for the effective management and 
monitoring of the process of closing the Council’s accounts. 
 

9. The timetable is compiled annually by Finance with input from services to ensure that 
deadlines are achievable and will lead to completion of a SoA for signing by the Section 
151 Officer (the responsible financial officer) by the statutory deadline. New and amended 
processes are considered for the impact on the achievement of dates, as well as reference 
to the previous year’s problems and meeting of deadlines. 

 

10. The enclosed timetable will enable Finance to produce an unaudited SoA by the 31 May 
2023, which will then not distract from the other ‘business as usual’ such as reviewing the 
Medium Term Financial Plan.   
 

11. The Finance Manager closely monitors the achievement of the dates in the timetable 
throughout the final accounts period, following up delays and missed deadlines. This helps 

Page 10



          

 
 
  

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

to ensure that the overall timetable will be achieved and to identify improvements  that 
can be made to the process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 11



          

 
 
  

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 
2022/23 Accounts - General Closure Timetable 

 
Date for 

Completion 
 

Item 
 

   
March   

31 
 

31 
 

On-line goods receipting of orders relating to 2022/23 to be completed 
(including order authorisation). 
End of facility for on-line processing of purchase invoices in Business 
World On! relati
[...]
left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 January 2023 

 

 
 

MID YEAR RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 2022/23 
 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To update Members on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk 
Management processes.  

 
Summary 

 
2. Positive progress continues to be made within the Authority regarding the management of 

key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by officers to manage operational risks. 
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended this Risk Management Report be noted. 

 
Reasons 
 
4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s approach to Risk Management. 
 
 

Ian Williams  
Chief Executive 

 
Background Papers 

 
(i) Council’s Risk Management Strategy 

(ii) Corporate and Group Risk Registers 
(iii) Annual Risk Management Report to Audit Committee 2021/22 

 
Lee Downey 5451 

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 

disorder 
Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well-being impact 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific recommendations contained 
within the attached reports concerning Carbon 
Reduction. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally 
Groups Affected All groups are affected equally 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not recommend a change to the 

Council’s budget or policy framework 
Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision For the purpose of the ‘call-in’ procedure this does 
not represent an urgent matter 

Council Plan Maintaining an appropriate oversight of risk will 
help contribute to the delivery of the Council Plan 

Objectives  
Efficiency Insurance premiums reflect the pro-active 

approach taken to risk management within the 
Council.  

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

The report does not impact upon Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers. 

 
  

Page 16



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Background 
 
5. Risk Management is an essential part of effective and efficient management and planning 

and it strengthens the ability of the Council to achieve its objectives and enhance the value 
of services provided.  It is also an important element in demonstrating continuous 
improvement as well as being part of the Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance 
that reflects the requirements of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework of Corporate Governance.  

 
Information and Analysis 
 
Strategic Risk Outcomes 

 
6. A key element of the Council’s planning process is that the areas of potential risk, which 

could adversely impact on the ability to meet objectives set out in the Council plan, are 
identified together with the officer responsible for managing that risk.  These risks are 

plotted on to a standard likelihood and impact matrix.  There is also reference to 
management controls in place and working.  The shaded part of the matrix signifies the 

area above the ‘risk appetite line’.  Risks in this region require further specific 
management, i.e. they are priorities for improvement that have an appropriate 

improvement action plan.  
 

7. Following a review of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy, the risks plotted on the 
matrices are now categorised as Strategic Risks  and linked to the relevant objective in the 
Council Plan, where appropriate.  This is to ensure there is a greater focus on manging the 
risks to the Council delivering the objectives set out in the Council Plan and to ensure more 
effective management of inter-departmental risks.  The revised risk matrices are attached 
at Appendices A and B.   

 

8. All risks are continually managed during the year by Corporate and Departmental 
Management Teams including any emerging 
[...]
or the next 

period.  

  
Summary  

  

2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, consultancy/contingency 
activity.   

   

Recommendation  

  
3. It is recommended that the activity and results be noted and that the planned work is 

agreed.   

  
Reasons  

  

4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to reflect 

on the Council’s governance arrangements.   
  

 

  
Andrew Barber  

Audit & Risk Manager  

  

 
Background Papers  

  

(i) Internal Audit Charter  
(ii) Departmental Audit Reports 

  
Andrew Barber: Extension 156176 
  

  

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 

  

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder  Other than any special investigation work there is 

no crime and disorder impact.  

Health and Well Being  There is no specific health and well being impact. 

Carbon Impact  There is no specific carbon impact.  

Diversity  There is no specific diversity impact.  

Wards Affected  All wards are affected equally.  

Groups Affected  All groups are affected equally.  

Budget and Policy Framework   This report does not affect the budget or policy 

framework. 

Key Decision  This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision  This is not an urgent decision.  

Council Plan Maintaining an appropriate oversight of risk & 

controls will help contribute to the delivery of the 

Council Plan Objectives 

Efficiency  There is no specific efficiency impact.  

  

  

MAIN REPORT  
  

Information and Analysis  

  
 

5. The report should be considered in the context of fulfilling the function to monitor the 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and the Internal 

Audit service provided.  
 

6. Appendix 1 provides members with detailed feedback on the performance of the service 

and the position in relation to completion of audit work.    

7. The first section of the report is to provide members with feedback on 
[...]
t Funding received is appropriately dealt with. 48

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
25 JANUARY 2023 
 

 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2023/24 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. This report requests Audit Committee to review and scrutinise the following prior to 

forwarding to Cabinet and Council for their approval and adoption: 
 

(a) The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2023/24 to 2025/26 relating to capital 
expenditure and Treasury Management activity. 

 
(b) A policy statement relating to the Minimum Revenue Provision. 

 
(c) The Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24, which includes the Annual 

Investment Strategy for 2023/24 
 

2. The report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2023/24 – 2025/26 and sets 
out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It fulfils key legislative and guidance 

requirements: 
 
(a) The reporting of the prudential indicators setting out the expected capital activities 

and treasury management prudential indicators included as treasury indicators in 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management Code of Practice 

 
(b) The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, which sets out how the 

Council will pay for capital assets through revenue each year. 

 
(c) The treasury management strategy statement which sets out how the Council’s 

treasury service will support capital decisions taken above, the day to day treasury 
management and the limitations on activity through treasury prudential indicators . 

 
(d) The key indicator is the authorised limit, the maximum amount of debt the Council 

could afford in the short term, but which is not sustainable in the longer term. 

 
(e) The investment strategy which sets out the Council’s criteria for choosing the 

investment counterparties and limiting exposures to the risk of loss. 
 

3. The information contained in the report regarding the Councils expenditure plans, 
Treasury Management and Prudential Borrowing activities indicate that they are: 

 
(a) Within the statutory framework and consistent with the relevant codes of practice. 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) Prudent, affordable and sustainable. 
 
(c) An integral part of the Council’s Revenue and Capital Medium Term Financial Plans . 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that the Audit Committee examine the following and pass on any 

comments to Council via Cabinet in order that they approve them: 
 
(a) The Prudential Indicators and limits for 2023/24 to 2025/26 summarised in Tables 1 

and 2.  
 
(b) The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement (paragraphs 34 – 41). 

 
(c) The Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 as summarised in 

paragraphs 45 to 71. 
 

(d) The Annual Investment Strategy 2023/24 contained in paragraphs 72 to 104. 
 

Reasons 
 
5. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 

and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) guidance on 
investments. 

 
(b) To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
(c) To approve a framework for officers to work within when making investment 

decisions. 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations  

 
Background Papers 

(i) Annual Draft Statement of Account 2021/22 
(ii) Draft MTFP (incl Capital MTFP 2023/24 to 2026/27) 

(iii) Draft Capital Strategy 
(iv) Link Asset Services Economic Report Dec 2022 

 
Peter Carrick: Extension 5401 

  

Page 60



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for S 17 Crime and 
Disorder.  

Health and Well Being This report has no implications for the Council’s 
Health and Well being agenda. 

[...]
borrowing strategy; 

 
(v) Policy on borrowing in advance of need; 

 
(vi) Debt rescheduling; 

 
(vii) The investment strategy; 

 
(viii) Creditworthiness policy; and 

 

(ix) Policy on use of external service providers. 
 
19. These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA 

Prudential Code, DLUHC MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and the 
MHCLG Investment Guidance. 

Page 63



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
20. A summary of the key prudential indicators and limits are contained in Tables 1 and 2 and 

further details are contained further on in this report. 
 
Table 1 – Capital Expenditure and Borrowing 

 
 2022/23 

Revised 

2023/24 

Estimated 

2024/25 

Estimated 

2025/26 

Estimated 
Capital Expenditure Tables 3 

and 4 
67.609 45.493 32.499 32.868 

Capital financing 
requirement - Table 5 

230.542 235.933 241.167 241.643 

Ratio of financing costs to 
net revenue stream – 

General Fund See paragraph 
39 - Table 6 

2.14% 3.82% 3.85% 3.76% 

Ratio of financing costs to 
net revenue stream –HRA 
See paragraph 39 - Table 6 

14.79% 12.78% 13.59% 14.51% 

Operational boundary for 
external debt - Table 9 

171.424 183.077 193.722 204.361 

Authorised limit for external 

debt - Table 10 
242.069 247.730 253.225 253.725 

 

Table 2 – Treasury Management 
 

 2023/24 
Upper 
Limit 

2024/25 
Upper 
Limit 

2025/26 
Upper 
Limit 

Limits on fixed interest rates 100% 100% 100% 

Limits on variable interest rates 40% 40% 40% 
Maximum principal sums invested 

> 364 days 

£50m £50m £50m 

Maturity Structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2023/24 

 Lower  

Limit 

Upper 

Limit 
Under 12 months 0% 40% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 50% 
2 years to 5 years 0% 60% 

5 years to 10 years 0% 80% 

10 years and above 0% 100% 

 
Training 

 
21. The CIPFA code requires the responsible officer to ensure that Members with 

responsibility for treasury management receive adequate training in treasury 
management.  This especially applies to Members responsible for scrutiny.  Training was 
undertaken by a number of Members during 2 sessions held in September 2021 and 

Page 64



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

further training will be arranged as required.  The training needs of treasury management 
officers are periodically reviewed. 

 
Treasury Management Consultants 
 
22. The Council uses Link Group, Treasury solutions as its external treasury management 

advisors.  The Council recognises that responsibility for treasury decisions remains with 
the organisation at all times and will ensure that undue reliance is not placed upon the 
services of our external service provider.  All decisions will be undertaken with regards to 
all available information, including, but not solely, our treasury advisors. 
 

23. It also recognises that there is value in employing external providers of treasury 
management services in order to acquire access to specialist skills and resources.  The 

officers of the Council will ensure that the terms of their appointment and the methods 
by which their value will be assessed are properly agreed and documented and subject to 

regular review.  
 

The Capital Prudential Indicators 2023/24– 2025/26 
 

24. The Council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury management 
activity.  The output of the capital expenditure plans is reflected in the prudential 

indicators, which are designed to assist members’ overview and confirm capital 
expenditure plans. 
 

Capital Expenditure 
 
25. This Prudential Indicator is a summary of the Council’s capital expenditure plans, both 

those agreed previously, and those forming part of this budget cycle.  Members are asked 
to approve the capital expenditure forecasts:  

 

Table 3 Capital Expenditure 
 

 2022/23 
Revised 

£m 

2023/24 
Estimate 

£m 

2024/25 
Estimate 

£m 

2025/26 
Estimate 

£m 

General Fund 47.230 20.874 11.50 12.330 

HRA 14.266 2
[...]
ue charge which broadly reduces the indebtedness in line with 
each assets’ life, and so charges the economic consumption of capital assets as they are 

used. 
 

30. The CFR includes any other long-term liabilities (e.g. PFI schemes & finance leases) 
brought onto the balance sheet.  Whilst these increase the CFR, and therefore the 

Council’s borrowing requirement, these types of scheme include a borrowing facility by 
the PFI or lease provider and so the Council is not required to separately borrow for these 
schemes.  The Council currently has £21.398m of such schemes within the CFR. 
 

31. The Committee is asked to approve the CFR projections below: 
  

Page 66



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Table 5 – CFR Projections 
 

 2022/23 

Revised 
£m 

2023/24 

Estimate 
£m 

2024/25 

Estimate 
£m 

2025/26 

Estimate 
£m 

CFR – General Fund 130.331 128.723 126.205 123.752 
CFR – PFI and Finance leases 21.398 21.051 20.696 20.335 

CFR - housing 67.225 76.798 86.205 95.445 

CFR - Loans to JV’s 11.588 9.361 8.061 2.111 
Total CFR 230.542 235.933 241.167 241.643 

Movement in CFR  5.391 5.234 0.476 
 

Liability Benchmark 
 
32. A third and new prudential indicator for 2023/24 is the Liability Benchmark (LB).  The 

Council is required to estimate and measure the LB for the forthcoming financial year and 
the following two financial years, as a minimum. 

 
 
 
33. There are three main components to the Liability Benchmark:- 

 
(a) Existing borrowing (loan debt outstanding): the Council’s existing loans that are 

still outstanding in future years. 

 
(b) Net loans requirement (Forecast Net Loans Debt): this will show the Council’s gross 

loan debt less treasury management investments at the last financial year-end, 

projected into the future and based on its approved prudential borrowing, planned 
MRP and any other major cash flows forecast. 

 

Page 67



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(c) Liability benchmark (or gross lo
[...]
st rating from Fitch, Moody’s and S&P) and also, (except - at the time of writing - for 

Hong Kong and Luxembourg), have banks operating in sterling markets which have credit 
ratings of green or above in the Link creditworthiness service. 

 
Based on lowest available rating 

 

AAA: 

 

(a) Australia 
(b) Denmark 

(c) Germany 
(d) Netherlands 

(e) Norway 
(f) Singapore 

(g) Sweden 
(h) Switzerland 

 

AA+: 

 

(a) Canada 
(b) Finland 

(c) U.S.A. 

 

AA: 

(a) Abu Dhabi (UAE) 
(b) France 

 

AA-: 

 

(a) Belgium 

(b) Qatar 
(c) U.K. 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 28 September 2022
	4 Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2023
	5 Mid Year Risk Management Update Report 2022/23
	6 Audit Services - Activity Report
	Jan 2023 - IA Update Appendix

	7 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Report 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 25 January 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Lee (Chair), Crudass, Baldwin, McEwan and Mrs Scott 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillor Paley  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury Management), 
Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and 
Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council), Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Brett Nielsen 
(Assistant Director Resources) and Judith Murray (Finance Manager) 
 

 
A22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
A23 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the Audit Committee held on 28 

September 2022. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 28 September 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
A24 FINAL ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 

Members with the Final Accounts Closedown Timetable for 2022/23. 
It was reported that under the regulations it is the responsibility of the Group Director of 
Operations to sign and certify the unaudited Statement of Accounts (SoA) 2022/23 by no 
later than 31 May 2023 and it was also the responsibility of the Audit Committee to approve 
the audited set of accounts on or before 30 September 2023. 

 
The final accounts timetable serves as a tool for monitoring progress against the target dates 
to ensure compliance with the statutory deadlines will aim to comply with the date of 31 
May for the unaudited SoA so that there was less disruption to the normal work s chedule of 

the Council. 
 
The Finance Manager closely monitors the achievement of the dates in the timetable 
throughout the final accounts period, following up delays and missed deadlines to ensure the 

overall timetable is achieved. 
 

RESOLVED – That the key dates in the Final Accounts Timetable for 2022/23 be noted. 
 

A25 MID YEAR RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 2022/23 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to update Members on the 
approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk Management processes. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

It was reported that Risk Management was an essential part of effective and efficient 
management and planning and it strengthened the ability of the Council to achieve its 

objectives and enhance the value of the services provided.  
 

It was also reported that positive progress continues to be made within the Authority 
regarding the management of key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by officers to 
manage operational risks. 
 
The submitted report outlined these risks which are plotted on to a standard likelihood and 
impact matrix with reference to management controls in place and working; and detailed 
progress made on improvement actions for those risks that had been identified as above the 

‘risk appetite line’.   The submitted report also highlighted a number of new risks. 
 

Following a review of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy, the risks plotted on the 
matrices had now been categorised as Strategic Risks and linked to the relevant objective in 

the Council Plan, where appropriate; and the revised risk matrices were attached to the 
submitted report. 

 
Members discussed in particular those risks that were above the risk appetite line and the 

Chair prosed that Members receive an update on those risks prior to the scheduled six 
monthly updates.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Mid Year Risk Management report 2022/23 be noted. 

 
A26 AUDIT SERVICES - ACTIVITY REPORT 

 
 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 

with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and highlighted the change in approach from traditional 
audit assignments to individual control testing and reporting and the different approach in 

terms of reporting on activity to be developed further in the coming months; and the move 
away from annual audit planning to quarterly planning to enable the service to respond more 
effectively to the changing risk environment. 
 

Also previously circulated was detailed feedback on the performance of the service and the 
position in relation to completion of audit work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the activity and results be noted. 

 
A27 PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2023/24 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) for Members of 

this Audit Committee to review and scrutinise the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 
2023/24 to 2025/26 relating to capital expenditure and Treasury Management activity; a 
policy statement relating to the Minimum Revenue Provision; the authorised limit; and the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24, which includes the Annual Investment Strategy for 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2023/24, prior to approval and adoption by Cabinet and Council. 

 
The submitted report outlined the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2023/24- 2025/26 and 

set out the expected treasury operations for this period and it was reported that the 
Council’s capital expenditure plans, Treasury Management and Prudential Borrowing 

activities indicated that they were within the statutory framework and consistent with the 
relevant codes of practice; prudent, affordable and sustainable; and were an integral part of 
the Council’s Revenue and Capital Medium Term Financial Plans. 
 
The submitted report highlighted a third new prudential indicator for 2023/24, the Liability 
Benchmark (LB) which the Council is required to estimate and measure the LB for the 
forthcoming financial year and the following two financial years, as a minimum.  The three 

main components to the LB being existing borrowing (loan debt outstanding); net loans 
requirement (Forecast Net Loans Debt); and Liability benchmark (or gross loans 

requirement). 
 
It was reported that the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 will cover two main 
areas, Capital Issues and Treasury Management Issues and a summary of the key prudential 

indicators and limits were also contained within the submitted report; and these elements 
covered the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA Prudential Code, 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and the MHCLG 

Investment Guidance. 
 

It was also highlighted that the CIPFA Prudential code requires the responsible officer to 
ensure that Members with responsibility for treasury management receive adequate training 

in treasury management and training was undertaken by a number of Members during two 
sessions held in September 2021 and further training will be arranged as required.  
 

RESOLVED - That this Audit Committee is satisfied with the Prudential Indicators and 

Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 to 2025/26, the Minimum Revenue Provision 
statement, the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 and the Annual 

Investment Strategy 2023/24, as presented in the submitted report, and that the report be 
forwarded to Cabinet for its onward referral to Council for consideration. 

 


